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SPECIFICATIONS/{t#

OParts /EiF/N— MER
Guitar Module /¥ & —FJf - -ccocvvvvvreenes

OMaximum Polyphony /AR REEH ------
OMemory,” * € UIBE
System Setup/ A5 L&Y b7 YT
Original Tones, /4 U FJb s h—2-voveenne.

OPatches,/ /¥y F

©EffeCtS/I7I7 | R R R R .

OOutput

Output Level --
output |mpedance D R T A '

Output Noise Level -+-crvrevereerainnn.
ODisplay,/F 4 AT LA +-cvveeeenmreeennnnn.
OPower Supply/%;ﬁ ........................
OCurrent Draw/iﬁﬁ'%i?ﬁ‘, ....................

ODimensions, FTEIE <+ v vvvrrrrrrrarriaaens :

OWeight/E& --

©Accessories/ﬁE |§|=|':| ........................

OOptions,” BlI5% &

+ 1(Mono mode M=6 / Poly mode switchable)
18—~ (MIDIE/ E— K M=6/K" « T— K§IW) & 2z)
: 28 voices,/28% (41 EEMIDISHERF)

1

. 384

. 128 User Patches, 128 Preset Patches
Reverb, Chorus,/ J/8\—7, O—35 X

: 2.5Vp_p(Volume max.,@ 1voice) [OUTPUT L,R]
100 Ohm [OUTPUT L,R]
! Less than -80dBm,/-80dBmLL T (JIS A)(0dBm=0.775Vrms)
: 7segments, 3lines(LED), /7t ¥ X > k 3#I(LED)
: DCYV (AC Adaptor),”DCOV (ACT & 7 & —)
. 440mA
11-15/16(W) X 10-13/16(D) X 2-5/16 inches
302(W)X274(D) X58(H)mm
: 3lbs90z,/1.6kg (excluding the AC Adaptor/ACT7 & 7% — %R <)
: Owner's Manual Set(Japanese):PNo0.70895012
Owner's Manual Set(English) :PNo.70897778

AC Adaptor

ACI-100C 100V :PN0.00905756
ACI-120C 120V :PNo0.00905767
ACI-230C 230V :PN0.01018312
ACF-240E 240V E :PNo0.12449565
ACF-240A 240V A :PNo0.12449545

GK Connecting Cable (C-13A :5m) :PN0.00349067
. Synthesizer Driver GK-2A
GK Connecting Cable (C-13B :10m)
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LOCATION OF CONTROLS//N % JVECEX]

([ I SN T ASATT AT
GK IN IN DI ouT
L—MIX OUT—R RETURN ouT BANK EXP POWER
(PHONES) GUITAR SHIFT PEDAL
LED (green) PHONES - LED (7seg.)
SLR-325MCT31 LB-603VP
(00560745) . (15029567)
Roland LOPAL EFFECT ARP GTRIENYV gpyr EDIT/PLAY . K,’Z[SE! + (
GR30 || =i 9 9 O 0.0 GR-30 Display Cover
—-— GuUITAR GROUP__BANK NUMBER = ErléF’\‘FEebsz‘/E_YP —_— (01 122889)
LED (red/green) — SYNTHESIZER —
SPR-325MVWT31
(01121689) [ J
VOLUME ToNEuﬂ A EARPEGG]O/ham\ony SEL . o
> ATTACK[E EDIT TARGET RPEGGIO A-RHYTHM/h-style
EREE.LTE@ETONE | A eyt hd S = WRITE PATCH? ] GR-30 Top C
Pot oveimane LT -\EFFecrgzzxssz e }E!-/"' e T o ]zeofg) e
RK14K12DOA3WA N ] A\ Bromime TR SR

Volume Knob (00237056) s, Y 3 TF(ANLSA:E?'EHQE PFE%%IE?L/\\:ET:YP:E \ SATCH

MR-KNOB LF BLK/BLU &-s, 2T j \ Bt '

(00341134) Rotary Switch ALt " s e ot COMMON B earcy Levet oS Rotary Switch
SRBV18025A EEN(I;H:ANI\';‘(E‘E- Isvstem ECH:OMATIC CTRL SRBV18026A
(00127078) WAH P-GLIDE Q HOLD ARP/HAR (00127067)

GK Volume Knob
TUNE __ crourf E 3 ¥ sank 4 d
BEGIN/ENI] TIE(ENTER) REST TO TOP FR-KNOB LF BLK/BLU
(00341112)
—
S J
Switch Pedal
(22180605)
DAC-15 Button
(22495521)
Power Switch DIN Socket Jack
SPUL19316A TCS5072-10-4122 LGR4609-7000
(13129159) (00673790) (00569278)
©.@.@.0)0000)6
VBSoma c €
& @ - N N CONDITIONS: () THIS DEVICE WAY NOT CAUSE RAPMFUL INTEFFERENCE, AND (5 1S DEVIGE MuST ACCRRr

Roland Corporation [ mape IN Japan ANY INTERFERENCE RECEIVED, INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT MAY CAUSE UNDESIRED OPERATION.

Jack DIN Socket
HEC2305-01-250 YKF51-5033
(13449720) (13429908)

Cord Hook 236-712
(22360712)
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EXPLODED VIEW/5 &

[PARTS]
No.

SEISISISIOIOIOIOICIOIOICIS

»
(o]
3
m
=

ORAO)

PART No.

01122045
01125034
01122889
22350312
00238612
22180605
22170103
40129301
00341112
00341134
22495521
70895034
01129867

2’\0Df\74
00U/ 1

40011312
40012512
40011323

PART NAME

GR-30 Top Case
GR-30 Bottom Cover
GR-30 Display Cover
Base 235-312

GR-09 Pedal Holder
Switch Pedal
Support Spring
Rubber Foot #35 (for Switch Pedal)
Round Knob Large
Round Knob Small
Power Switch Knob
Main Board Assy
GR-30 Shield Sheet

Navd |7 o 7410
Cord Hook 236-712

3x8mm Binding Head P-tite BZC
3x6mm Binding Head S-tite ZC
3x10mm Binding Head P-tite BZC
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BLOCK DIAGRAM/Z7 0y ¥

Fl
i

1C45

MASK
ROM B

( >( L (PHONES)

\R< HONES)

\a ....._.....-g

3
1 VOLUME

o \GUITAR
T K / RETURN
|
|

| e />GUITAR ouT

._.._._.._....._._....1

MAIN BOARD
./' | PANEL&PEDAL ROTARY ,
- LED SWITCHES SWITCHES :
r ®e = i
| IN G\ ] B d‘_J !
LW T || = !
MIDI | i I oSz o - !
d [ ] ——— - e — e S — ! |
{OUT( h ] 77777 ;
[ ]
T/ _SYN.VOL ST s2 11 S 1C24 L |C33 L 1C35 - .|C46
1\\ i o k”v]_]‘ ‘[7 o Viﬁ‘““| /\ - < poe- > f"’j‘ DAC
N ) Lo '"*“‘}\\ | /1 N D E
GK IN [ EEE ﬁ_ “NPITCH DETECTION \ | [C23 \J 1/\ SYSTEM CPU SOUND C§U SOUND GENERATOR L.
oo L T CIRUIT 4 7, (CPUA) (CPU B
Ry I (IS | GATE ARRAY y o ]
i | | 7 7\1 - T\'
| , L B e
; J 17l | 1c1s | | b
| | | [C25 IC34 | IC36 1C37
o e féEYE‘f] ) |
N 7 . | MAsK
BANK SHIFT& ) A LM_ } SRAM | SRAM j PSRAM | l ROM A
EXP PEDAL \ . — _— e
] ouITAR siGNAL B - - - 7 )
i
| e
; J—— = MUTE
i 45V
: POWER SUPPLY(IC1) | 15y
: Y

CIRUIT DESCRIPTION/[B] 2% fi# 55

The GR-30 circuit consists of the guitar interface/system
and sound source sections.

¢ Guitar interface/system section
The pitch detection circuit discomposes the string
signal into pitch and envelope and routes them to the
CPU A(IC24): the pitch information through IC23 and
envelope information through IC17 and IC18.
Based on the information, the 1C24 generates the
playing information and delivers it to the sound source
or MIDI section.
The CPU A also reads other performance data from
rotary switches, EV-5, etc., and controls LEDs.
The CPU A uses the system/patch parameters stored
in the SRAM(IC25) backed up by the battery.

MBI REL BT TCEY— A I — T2 — AV AT A
L EEE T E T,

— A BA=T =R/ AT LER

GK2ADE Y 77 v Th 5 OEFIZE Y F- 1 Al
TYy I By - BRSO, ¥y F
FEHIIIC23 %, T o N0 — FERIZICIT, ICI8% Hi -
T, CPU AJC2A)ICI D AT T, 2o 0lEHHDy
5CPU AZHZBIBHZ LK LT, FHEIBIC 52720
MIDI% L E$, CPUAWF 7, ¥4 7, EV-5

DFRAVEERTIDAALZY . LEDZHIH LT Ed,
CPU AlZH:Hm S T W ASRAMIC25)IZIE T AT 4/
IS F NG A—=F P A->TBY, SRAMIZ/Ny 71 —
TN 7T FENTWET,

Sound source section

The CPU B(IC33) accepts the performance information
and parameters sent from the CPU A and controis the
sound generator IC(IC35). The IC35 reads the sound
wave data directed by the CPU B from the Mask ROM
A & B(IC37,1C45) and reproduces the sound.

The SRAM(IC34) provides the work area for the CPU
B.

The PSRAM(IC36) connected to the IC35 is used for
processing of reverb and chorus effects.

- HIRER

CPU A & DG, /8T 2 — ¥ H% % 1T72CPU
BAC3)IE, N5 D5 % LIl L T IRICIC35) % il
BLET, FHICIZCPU B2 5 OHIFIc £ WT, <
A Z7ROM A, BUC37,IC45) Sk w it L THF
L9, CPUBIZIEH ST W ASRAMIC34)13 7 —
sJXYTELTELNLTWETS,

F 7o, FPHICIIEE & TV B PSRAMIC36) 1L
7 AT ADWEEIFELNTWET,

I) N —
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PARTS LIST//X—2Y ) X |

DIODE/#14 #— K

CASING /7~ X

% 01122045
# 01125034
# 01122889

GR-30 Top Case
GR-30 Bottom Cover
GR-30 Display Cover

CRYSTAL/ 7YX %)L

15339105 DAN202K-T146 (chip/taping)
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: [ CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING ]gggg]gg Bﬁ;’gfﬁﬂlge Egg:gggs:zg;
The parts marked /\ have When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet. 15339203 SFPB54-V (chip/taping)
safety-related characteristics QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER 00902534 SFPB74-V (chip/taping)
U 4  listed ) ) Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50 “ 8?52%4;3 glﬁg-%zzsmgms (Ltgig?g)d/LED(g)reen)
'se only listed parts for . -325 1 red/green
, 5 2247017500 Knob (orange) ~ DAC-15D 15029567 LB603VP 7-Segments LED
replacement. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
T DR even undelivered replacement. CAPACITOR/J>F ¥
APHOTORHBRIE, 2L [ N—vesrCEIaaEL | 00674423 ECA0JM102 1000u/6.3V
BRIBRETOIBNIEDT F—H—— N TlE, BTTR04ES AL Lo 2 < 13639134J0 SME10VB1000 1000u/10V
- ¥ ) AZ\L% gzé IR )\D_E\yf\/IE/ﬁ\?_ A —C—F;,é %q@JQH;BT ) RS 00346378 25MV3300HC 3300u/25V
o Lol LR A4 D0 AL 00127301 LLA5OVB1 1u/50V Low Leakage
ZRORES . REE&L<BH. #l) 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50 )
o N - R E S LA DS 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D POTENTIOMETER, /KU 21— /4
fu & a9y o= . . . s —
- BLENRN., REFDEBRHE . MEBROIRELFRED>1CY ., KIBBENORAICBYET,
BEOBOESICLTTFE0, A REAL LT, = oboo 00237056 RK14K12D0OA3WA Volume
INDUCTOR/ 1 > 57 &
NOTE:The parts maked # are new (initial parts) 12449448 RCH875-101K 100uH L1
TLEH O DR MNE T R T, 12449449 RCH875-151K 150uH L2113
12449357 PLT1R53C Line Filter L26

00129745
VU 29 /50

# 01122967

MA-506 26MHz

MA-406 23.2MHz

{ohin, Oavﬁnn\
\Cnip/iaping;

(chip/taping)

22360712 Cord Hook 236-712 BATTERY./Eith
22350312 Base 235-312
22180605 Switch Pedal 00236689 CR2032-HO1 Lithium Battery
22170103 Support Spring .
40129301 Rubber Foot #35 (for Switch Pedal) SCREW,/ %X ¥
E 40011312 3x8mm Binding Head P-tite BZC
CHASSIS/> v = 40012512 3x6mm Binding Head S-tite ZC
00238612 GR-09 Pedal Holder 40011323 3x10mm Binding Head P-tite BZC

KNOB, BUTTON/Y<¥ X, K&

MISCELLANEOUS /% Dt

22495521 DAC-15 Button (Power Switch Knob) # 01129867 GR-30 Shield Sheet

00341112 F R-KNOB LF BLK/BLU (Round Knob Large) # 01122901 GR-30 Packing Case

00341134 M R-KNOB LF BLK/BLU (Round Knob Small) # 01122890 GR-30 Pad (1set = 3piece)
SWITCH/ X1 v F ACCESSORIES /BT E&H

13129159 SPUL19316A Power Switch SwWi1 # 70895012 Owner's Manual Set Japanese

00127078 SRBV18025A Rotary Switch sw4 # 70897778 Owner's Manual Set English

00127067 SRBV18026A Rotary Switch SW2 SW3 A 00905756 ACI-100C AC Adaptor 100V

13129772 SKQEAA SW5 SW6 SW7 SW8 A 00905767 ACI-120C AC Adaptor 120V

00126956 EVQ21405R (taping) SW9 SW10 SW11 #A\ 01018312 ACI-230C AC Adaptor 230V

A 12449565 ACF-240E AC Adaptor 240V E
JACK, SOCKET/ Y v v, Yo v b A 12449545 ACF-240A AC Adaptor 240V A
00349067 C-13A(SMK) GR Cable 5m(13P)

# 00673790 TCS5072-10-4122 GKIN JK2

13429908 YKF51-5033 MIDI INOUT JK3 OPTIONS /Bi55 &

00569278 LGR4609-7000 Stereo Jack

13449720 HEC2305-01-250 AC Adaptor Inlet JK11 LEEEEE L] C-13B GR Cable 10m(13P)
PCB ASSY/ ERTHH

# 70895034 GR-30 Main Board Assy

(PCB 01121667)

Note: Replacement Main Board Assy does not include the Lithium Battery
VE . #f5HMain Board Assyid, ) F 7 ABMEEATEA,

IC /Mm%
# 01121601 M37702M6B213FP System CPU (CPU A)
# 01128345 M37702M6B214FP Sound CPU (CPU B)
15239202 HG62E43R82FS Pitch Detector Gate Array
# 15239229 TC6116AF Custom Sound Generator
# 01128356 KM23C3200AG-KFW3AHJ-1Y Mask ROM A
# 01128367 KM23C3200AG-KFW3AJJ-1Y Mask ROM B
01124678 TC55257DFL-70L SRAM 256K
00128890 HY6264ALJ-70 SRAM 64K
00126867 LC33832M-10 Pseudo SRAM 256K
# 01125090 TDA1313T D/A Convertor
15289406 MB3782PF Switching Regulator Controller
15289148 M5218FP Dual Operational Amplifier
15289147 M5238FP Dual Operational Amplifier
15289109 M5216FP Dual Operational Amplifier
15289705 M51953AFP Reset Controller
15259124 HD14051BFP Single 8ch Multiplexer
15259884 TC7S08F-TE85L (chip/taping) Single AND Gate
16229744 PC410 Photo Coupler
TRANSISTOR/ +5 Y X4
15309101 2SA1037KR-T146 (chip/taping)
00235834 2SC2411KR-T146 (chip/taping)
15319101 28C2412KR-T146 (chip/taping)
15329507 DTA114EK-T146 (chip/taping)
15329503 DTA124EK-T146 (chip/taping)
15329510D0 DTC144EK-T146 (chip/taping)
15329505 DTC314TK-T146 (chip/taping)
15309111 2SA1736-TE12L (chip/taping)
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TEST MODE/7 X hE—F

OTools required
MIDI Cable (for test 3)
EV-5 (for Test 8)
FS-5U x 2, PCS-31(branching) (for Test 9)
Guitar with GK-2 or GK-2A (for Test A)
Monitor Speaker or Headphones (for Test A, b)

OTest No.

: Test sequence (normal order)
: Test sequence (reverse order)
: Device test

: MIDI test

: Battery test

1 LED test

: Foot pedal & Panel switch test
: Dials test

: EXP pedal test

: Bank shift jack test

: GK switch & volume test

: GK sound test

: Test tone

: Memory initialize

COT >OONDITDWN = O

Each test procedure is detailed later in this section.

OEntering and Exiting the test mode.
Entering :(1)Set the [EDIT TARGET] Dial to 'MIDI'and set
the [PARAMETER SELECT] Dialto 'D.
(2)While pressing pedal'4’, turn power on.
(3)Press the pedal'1' when the display turns
to "G.b.n." or "dCi".
Exiting : Just turn power off.

Oldentifying Version Number of CPU A, CPU B

(1) Enter the Test mode, then display shows version
number of CPU A.

(2) Press the pedalt’, then the display shows version number of
CPUB.

(38) Press any switch except pedal'1’, then the display
turns to "0.__" and enter the test number selection
mode. (call this 'selection mode'.)

©Selecting test number
(1) The 5 green LEDs flash in the selection mode.
(2) Press the [VALUE+] or [VALUE-] key in the selection
mode to select the desired test number.
(8) Press the [EDIT/PLAY] key to start the test.

ORET %D

MIDI% — 7'V (HHE3IZ )
EV-5 (EHSILE)
FS-5U x 2, PCS-31 (HENZVE)

(A — 7 W)
GK-2F 7213CK2Af & ¥4 — (HEAICLE)
Eoy—A¥—HEEAy ok (HHA, bIZATE)

OF X MEH

» HEYEAT/IH

D HEPSEAT

TN AT A D

> MIDIF A b
TNV T —F X b

CLED7 A b

TTY MR RANAAL vFF AR
AL TINF AL
TEXPRYIF A b

NV YT RNy T A
CGKAA v F &K 2—LF A b
IGKEET A b
DFAN - h=v
CAEY - AN TR

0T > OO0~ U WN O

*EKTATOFELWFERIST X VHEESI L TF S0,

OF A« E—NDEE) - #£7

#EE) . (1)[EDITTARGET]Y 1 ¥ )L MIDINZ, [PARAMETER
SELECT]Z 4 Y V% DIz LT,
QNI NVA ZMEZ LB EHREEANTE T,
(3)'Gbn"®HH\VEACI" L FRENTLERF V1 %
WLTTF &,
BT D TR B N T2 I UIEFE > TF Sy,

«

©OCPU A, CPUBMD/N—3 5 L FESR

I 7Ab-E-FEEBTSE, HWIICPU ADIN
—YVa UPRRENTET,

2) RNV %MFTE, CPUBDN—Y 3 U PFERE
ﬂij_o

@) RN IPUHDAAL v FE BT L, 0. "LED
FRICAR D, 7 A PEEERIRE (DT, BHR
MREMEDET) 1) FT,

O7 X MRBEDFER

(1) 7 A MHHERIRIREETIZ, 5O OLEDAS[H B
ICHEBLE T,

(2) T DIREET[VALUE+],[VALUE- 1% # T Lz k
D, TAMHEHEHZBERL T,

3) 7AMHHZERLZSEDIT/PLAY | 2H# T2 &
TRIRENZTHEDOTF A P2 FEITLET,

ODescription of each test procedure

0 : Test sequence (normal order)
Select the test "0" and press the [EDIT/PLAY] key,
then the test sequence proceeds automatically
from test "2"to "d".
In the test "5" to "d", press the [EDIT/PLAY] key
after each test operation is completed.
Then the program proceeds to the next test.
If fails on any test, program returns to the selection
mode and the display shows the error number.

1 : Test sequence (reverse order)
Select the test "1" and press the [EDIT/PLAY] key.
Then the test sequence proceeds automatically
from test "d" to "2".
In the test "d" to "5", press the [EDIT/PLAY] key
after each test operation is completed.
Then the program proceeds to the next test.
If fails on any test, program returns to the selection
mode and the display shows the error number.

2 : Device test

(1) Select the test "2" and press the [EDIT/PLAY] key.

(2) When the test is successful, the display shows
"2.Gd" and program returns to the selection mode.
If fails, the display shows the error number as
follows, and program returns to the selection

mode.
'2.01"  Communication error between CPU A(IC24)and
CPU B(IC33)

{Check 1C24,IC33,I1C34,IC35.)
"2.02"  Read/write error of the backup RAM(IC25)
{Check IC25.)
'2.03" Read error from the Mask ROM A&B(IC37,IC45)
via the Sound Chip(IC35).
{Check IC35,1C37,1C43,1C44,IC45.)

3 : MIDI test
(1) Connect MIDI IN to MIDI OUT through the MIDI
cable.

(2) Select the test "3" and press the [EDIT/PLAY] key.
(8) when the test is passed, the display shows "3.Gd"
and program returns to selection mode.
If fails, the display shows error number as follows,
and program returns to the selection mode.
“3.11"  MIDI data matching error
{Check IC21,IC22,Q9.)
“3.12"  MIDi data time out error
{Check IC21,IC22,Q9 and MIDI connector.)

4 : Internal Battery test

(1) Select the test "4" and press the [EDIT/PLAY] key.

(2) If the voltage of the battery is in the normal range,
the display shows "4.Gd" and the program returns
to the selection mode.

(8) If the voltage is out of the range, the display
shows "4.21" and the program returns to the
selection mode.

{Check BT2,R86,IC20.)

O& T X MREE DER

0 : HEES /IR

7 A PHE"0"%#ER L, [EDIT/PLAY] %9 & |
TAMNEH2H»OMEICTF A MIHE d £ CHETE
FTLET,
TAMNEES»S d T TIERREDERIELFo Th
5[EDIT/PLAY]% #15 &RDF A FIEEH~EAR F
j_o
WINDLDT A NTIT =BT, =5 —
FRELTTAMEHE L, BIRKEICZD F9,

1 HEET
7 A MHE"1"Z#ER L, [EDIT/PLAY %3¢ &,
TAMHEB A SHHEIZT A MEH d £ CHiET
FATLET,
TAMHE A25 5 FTRITEDHIEXIT - Th
5 [EDIT/PLAY %43 &, kD57 A FNEHE~# A
F9,
WENPDTAPTZT =B EAIT, =9 —
HERE LTTAMEARIL, SRIREEIZZ ) £,

2 1 TFNA AT AR
(1) 7APHE"2"%Z#ERN L, [EDIT/PLAY| % #¢ &,
TANERIBLET,
(2) OKDIFA, "2.Gd" & 29 FIRIT % 1) BYIREE |2
DNEd,
NGOEE, DT L) 2FS% Sl se-$ 3%
PURFEIZED £¥,
"2.01"  CPU A(IC24) - CPU BIC33)[il @15 =5 —
(IC24,IC33IC34IC35% F = v 7 LTF vy, )
"2.02" Ny 7T v FRAMIC25)L 5 —
{C25%F v 7 LTTF &V, )
"2.03"  HIRICIC35)~MASK ROM A,B(IC37,IC45)-
5
(O35 IC3TICRBICMICH % F v 7 LTF RV, )

3 MIDI7 A h
(1) MIDI% — 7' )L CMIDI IN & MIDI OUT % ¥ L T
TEw,

‘m T A MEH"3"%#IR L, [EDIT/PLAY]% 4 & .

TAMNERGLET,

(3) OKDEZA, "3.Gd" % F/R L CEIVREICED £,
NGO &, BT 2FEFEABRIE-TE
BPVREEIZE Y F1,

"3.11" MIDIF— % ¥%E451 5 —

AC21,IC22,Q9% F = v 7 LTTF S, )

"3.12" MIDIF—% ¥ A L7 hLT—

(1C21,]C22,Q98 L U'MIDIZ 2 7 ¥ % F = v
ZLTFEW, Y

4 LNy FY—=F A

(1) 7AMHB"4"%#N L, [EDIT/PLAY ¥ &
TAMERIGELE T,

2 Ny T U—DOBEFIEE ZEHHEATH LT,
"4.Gd" R R L, EIREEIZRED 9,
NGOHA, "421"5FR LT T,
{BT2,R86,JC20% F = v 7 LTTF &3y )
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5:LED test
(1) Select the test "5" and press the [EDIT/PLAY] key.
(2) When the test started, the LEDs light in order from
left. (ARP/HAR' LEDs turn from green to red,and
'EDIT' LEDs turn from red to green.)
(3) All LEDs turn on with pressing pedal'2', and LEDs
light in order with pressing pedal'3'.
{1f some LED doesn't light,)
{check 1C23,IC24and Q12-Q23.)
(4) Press the [EDIT/PLAY] key to return to the selection
mode.

6 : Foot pedal & Panel switch test
(1) Select the test "6" and press the [EDIT/PLAY] key.
(2) Press all switches in following sequence and
check the display shows as follows,
Switch: [EDIT/PLAY]—[VALUE+]—[VALUE-]—
Display: "6.01" "6.02" "6.03"
pedal'1'—pedal'2'—pedal'3'—pedal'4’
"6.04" "6.05" "6.06" "6.07"
And check the 5 green LEDs tum on while pressing any
switch.
(3) Press the [EDIT/PLAY] key again after pressing
all switches to returns to the selection mode.

7 : Dials test

(1) Select the test "7" and press the [EDIT/PLAY] key.

(2) The display shows the position of dials in number
from 1 to 8 ('1' means the position of full left).
The left digit of the display is for [STRING SELECT]
dial, the central digit is for [EDIT TARGET], and right
digit is for [PARAMETER SELECT] dial.

(8) Check each digit changes 1 to 8 with operating
dials.

(4) Press the [EDIT/PLAY] key after all numbers
are checked to returns to the selection mode.

8 : EXP PEDAL test

(1) Connect the EV-5 to EXP PEDAL jack.

(2) Select the test "8" and press the [EDIT/PLAY] key.

(3) The display shows the position of EV-5 pedal in
the value from 0 to 127.

(4) Check the value changes 0 to 127 with operating
the EV-5. (Set the offset volume of the EV-5 10 0
in this test.)

(5) Release the EV-5 from EXP PEDAL jack.

(6) Press the [EDIT/PLAY] key, to returns to the
selection mode.

9 : Bank shift jack test

(1) Connect 2 FS-5Us to the BANK SHIFT jack
through PCS-31. Set the polarity switch of the FS-
5U to the closer side to jack.

(2) Select the test "9" and press the [EDIT/PLAY] key.

5 {LEDF A k

(h FANHEE"S"% @K L, [EDIT/PLAY]Z 3 &
TAMERBLE S,

(2) FAM2EET AL LEDASED SIS LE T,
(Zo& X, "ARPHAR"®LEDIZ, ##%)>5H7RIZ, "EDIT"
DLEDIZFRD HARITE D B T L ZHEL L TF &)

3) RFNV2EFMT L [@Effl | 12y, ¥V 3 %
g [IEALT) WWRY £9,

(BB DOLEDA  HET L 2 W&, 1C23,1C24)
(BLUQI2~QB%F v 7 LTFEWV, )

(4) [EDIT/PLAY%#3 &, 7 & M &4 T LEPUREE

RN E3,

6.7y MW, ANV AAL Y FTAD

(1) A ~EH"6"%%IK L. [EDIT/PLAY] % #§ &
TANERBLET,

(2) THOMEFETAAL v FHML, FAL v T EHIE
LWERAHAZERZHRELTTF SV,

Z A v F . [EDIT/PLAY]—[VALUE+|—[VALUE-] >

TR "6.01" "6.02" "6.03"
NNV R J 2 >R )N >R )4
"6.04" "6.05" "6.06" "6.07"

i, AL v FEHLTVABAZY 5 EOLEDY
BT L 2R L TTE v,

B3) TRTOAA v F & N7 [EDIT/PLAY] & #if
Fo, FAMERT LEFUREBICRD 7.

7L TIVTFAL

(1) FANHEHE"7"%8] L, [EDIT/PLAY]ZHH§ &7
AMERBLEY,

(2) EHFIZ[STRING SELECT]. AL H1IZ[EDIT
TARGET] A#TIZ[PARAMETER SELECT]® ¥ 4
TIOBEIEDOIRAED, FEICE L & o 72KEH 5
L:l"'gyﬁiﬁ:\.éﬂij‘o

B3) HEFVATNERLT, EHOKFEF 1268 ET
TRTEREND ZEZHERLTT SV,

4y BWOHTFH T THERR L 72 IC[EDIT/PLAY ] &
T ETF AP ERT UEFIRBICEY £7.

8 I EXPRFILF A b

(1) EV-5%EXPPEDALY v v 7123 L TT S\,

(2) 7 A PIEHH"8"%ERN L, [EDIT/PLAY|ZH#§ &
TAMERBLET,

(3) EV-5OXFVALEAO~12TDETCIRRSNET,

(4) EV-5ORFVaEn LT, BHEPO,H127F TE
L4252 EFHRALTTF SV, (2O, EV-5D
BOT 78y FEY 2—2Z0IC L TTEW,)

(5) BAEDOZAL % W L /2%, EV-5%EXP PEDALY
Xy 7B INT T SV,

(6) [EDIT/PLAY|% 49§ &, 7 A M & #T LERIREE
IZRY £,

QNI Ny I T AR

(1) 2fEH®DFS-5U%PCS-31 TBANK SHIFTY % v 7 12
s LT T &y, FS-3UNDPORARITY A 14 v F i
VX v 2T WHNZ LT Sy,

(2) FAMIHHE"9"% 3R L., [EDIT/PLAY]Z ¥ &
TAMERAELE T,

(8) Press the FS-5U that inserted the plug with red
line, and check the display shows "9._d".
Press the FS-5U that inserted the plug with white
line, and check the display shows "9._u".

(4) Press the [EDIT/PLAY] key to returns to the selection
mode.

A : GK switch & volume test

(1) Connect a guitar with the GK-2 or GK-2A to the
GK IN.

(2) Select the test "A" and press the [EDIT/PLAY] key.

(8) Check the value changes 0 to 127 with operating
theSYNTH VOLUME of the GK-2/GK-2A.(Set the
Selector Switch of the GK-2/GK-2A to SYNTH
side in this test.)

(4) Press the S1 and S2 key of GK-2/GK-2A and
check the display shows "S_1" and "S_2".

(5) Press the [EDIT/PLAY] key to returns to the
selection mode.

b :GK sound test

(1) Connect a guitar with the GK-2 or GK-2A to the
GK IN. And connect monitor speaker or
headphones to the MIX OUT.

(2) Select the test "b" and press the [EDIT/PLAY] key.

(3) Set the [PARAMETER SELECT] dial to the
position 'D'.

(4) Pick the 1st string. When the string sensed
correctly,the display shows the string number
such as "b._1" and the tone N0.347 sounds.

(5) Mute the 1st string and pick the 2nd string.

And check the display shows "b._2" and the tone sounds.

(6) Repeat step (5) for 3rd-6th string.

(If some string does not sound, check the pitch)
{detection block and pin No.124-144, 1-20 of IC35.)

(7) The tone is changed to No.43 or No.67 by setting

the [PARAMETER SELECT] dial to 'C' or 'B".

Press the [EDIT/PLAY] key to returns to the

Ui jouwvii/ire s Ui

—_
Co
~>

selection mode.

C : Test tone
(1) Select the test "C" and press the [EDIT/PLAY] key.
(2) The display shows "L_r" and the test tone sounds
from both left and right channels.
(8) Press [VALUE+] and [VALUE-] key to change the
output mode.
Output: L+R Left Right
Display: S S P
{If the tone does not sounds, check)
{pin No.124-144, 1-20 of IC35.)
(4) Press the [EDIT/PLAY] key to returns to the
selection mode.

OLOADING FACTORY PRESET DATA (TEST MODE d)

d : Memory Initialize
When the Back-up Battery(BT2) or S-RAM(IC25)
or Main Board has been replaced, take the
following operations to initialize.

B3y RO T T ZFEESNTWAFS-5UEM L7z &
&"9._a"
OO T 7V SN TV AFS-5UR I L 72 &
X" W EEREINLIETHEHELTTFE W,

(4) [EDIT/PLAY]Z ¢ &, F A b ##& 7T LEYIKGE
KR 4,

AIGKAAL v F &R 2—LT A b

(1) GK-2/GK-2AM & ¥ % — % GKINIZER L TT SV,

) 7 A MHEH"A"% R L, [EDIT/PLAY]Z ¥ &,
TAMERBELES,

3) GKOY v tR) 2 —2%FH LT, 0005127F T

AT A EFMEHELTCT SV, (ZOFE, ¥4

— /T R PREAL v FIE Y I LT EW,)

GKDOSLS2&x L /oL &, #NEFR"S_ 1", "S_2"

EFREND I ERTEHLTT &V,

(5) [EDIT/PLAY %4 &, 7 A b &##T LBRFINAE
WKRY £9,

—
N
N

b :GKZEHT A b

(1) GK-2/GK-2Af} & ¥ % — % GK INIZHHE L. MIX
OUTIZE= ¥ —AY— A F721d~N v Nk v B
LTTH 3y

(2) 7APHEH"D"%ER L, [EDIT/PLAY]Z 5 &,
TAMERBLE T,

(3) [PARAMETER SELECT]% 4 Y )L % DA beT
Téb\o

@) Fyr—01gzMdL, "b_1"bWH) XHITEFD
ROFETEFERL, P~ UNo3dTE2HEELET,.

(B5) 1@&xLDHT, 2%2ME, "b, 2"EFREN,
BETAZEEHELTT S,

6) ARz, 3~6ICDWTHREEL TTF SV,
GEE L RVIEd D HiEid, €y FiRiEB L O)
(C5D1A~1441~20FEE v 5 Fx v 7 LTFE, )

(7) [PARAMETER SELECT]¥ {4 ¥V %'C, BT 5 &,

Z U L TNo43, No.6712 5 thdeh ) 4,
(8) [EDIT/PLAY1Z 94 &, 7 A M &T L#IFIKE
WKWRD $9,

C.:7AF- b=V

1) FAMHEHA"C'ZEIR L. [EDIT/PLAY] &5 &
FTAMERBLEY,

(2) LrEWnIFERIIRY), FANM—VEAT LA
THHLET,

(3) [VALUE+], [VALUE-]IC7T A b - b— YOI
TEHOLAIEDLY 7,

o AT LA LoA R DA

FoR "L_r" "Lt "o
G35 L WIBAE, 10350124~ 1441~20% K )
(e Fzy 7 LT FEW, )

(4) [EDIT/PLAY|#34 &, 7 A M & #7 L#PURE
WKWRDE7,

Q777 )=FUty FhF—20O0O—-KAEE

diATY)— - 422 rvTA4X
Ny 77w Ny 51— (BT2) ¥SRAM
(1C25) #zc#al 7z b &ix, FRROFMETHHML
Ao THF &0,
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GR-30

Caution!

Caution!

: Save user data (if any) onto external
backupdevice such as a sequencer capable
of recording
MIDI exclusive message.

For saving procedure, refer to DATA SAVE
AND LOAD. (p.9).

: Do not execute the Memory Initialize "in.A".

Select the test "d" and press the [EDIT/PLAY] key.
Press [VALUE+], then the display shows "in.b".
Press [EDIT/PLAY], then the memory initialize is
executed and the display shows " .. .".

When the initialize is completed, the display
shows "dn.b".

Press the [EDIT/PLAY] key to returns to the
selection mode.

EE

EE |

1

)
3

o~
B
N

1 I NESRAMORABENEREENET DT, 21—
PF—DF— P A TVAEEE, T2 A7
V— T Ay = VA LSRN BERMIDI Y —

YHEOIER Ny 7Ty TEBICE-T LT

T é L/\O

b T OFEONWTIE F=F Dtk —7
Lu—FOFE" (P9) 2R LTTFE v,
DASEP SN SET L E5,

TRAEY — - A 2Ty T A Ain AR I
FTTLBRWTFE W,

F A MIHHE"d"%#R L, [EDIT/PLAY] %4 &,
AEY— A2y TAXE-RNICAY T,
[VALUE+]%# L CT'inb" &\ ) FRICL E T,
[EDIT/PLAY] 234 &, " .. "EWIHFRICE D,
AE)— A2V X 5S4 RXFFETFLET,
LAYy ITARXPETTAHE, "dnb"EEREN
ij_o
[EDIT/PLAY| % Hilg & | BIVREEICEY £9,

DATA SAVE AND LOAD/F— 42Dt —7&0O—NDAH*E

(A) Transferring user patches(A11-d84) and system

pa

rameters from GR-30 to a sequencer

Note: Use a sequencer having exclusive message

(B)

(1)
()

)

(5)

(6)

record capability

Connect GR-30 MIDI OUT and sequencer
MIDI IN through the MIDI cable.

<GR-30>

While pressing pedal'3', turn power on.
Then the display shows "ALL".
<sequencer>

Set the sequencer ready to receive and record
exclusive message.

Start the recording. Wait for a few seconds,
and then proceed to the next step.
<GR-30>

Press the [EDIT/PLAY] key of GR-30.

The display turns to "Snd.".

While transferring the balk data, The display
"Snd." is flashing.

<GR-30>

When the balk data transfer is completed,
the display shows "End".

<sequencer>

Stop recording.

It may be necessary to save the received
data onto the disk as a backup copy.

(7) Data saving completed.

Loading user patches(A11-d84) and system

pa

rameters back to GR-30

(1) Connect GR-30 MIDI IN and sequencer MIDI

OUT through the MIDI cable.

2) <GR-30>

@)

Turn power on. Then the display shows "A11".
<sequencer>

Send the backup data by playing the song
containing the GR-30 backup data.

Start with the beginning of the song.

(4) <GR-30>

While receiving the balk data, the display
shows "ECL.".

(5) <GR-30>

When complete receiving, the display turns
back to "A11".

(6) Data loading completed.

(A) GR-30DL—H—/XyF (A1i~d84) &L AT L
INGA—B &= oY —~E%T DH%E

FEISITWAY—HH—¢&ld, VRN —2T
g e iR Y —%ELE T,

M

@)

(3)

“)

&)

(6)

Q)

GR-30OMIDI7 77 b & ¥ —4 ¥ —OMIDIA ~
ZMIDI7 — 7V THHE L TF &y,

<GR-30>

NENVIEWLALAS, BEEANS L,
"ALL" &) FRAE

<= =

Iy AZ V=Y THERESZE. kRS
REGICEEL, Va—Fs v EGL. AL
B EZHITTHrHGRIBOND T —F FRELTTF
é \/ N [e]

<GR-30>
[EDIT/PLAY] %43 &, "Snd." & \» ) FIRIZ
Y, NV F=yOREERBLET.
EEHIE Snd. " ERD I L 9

<GR-30>
RENET T HE'END" & R LK.
CALL"OFERIZED , NV T - F=5 D %EE
PRTLET,

<= =
GRIBOVPT— ¥ A RXEL#Ebo2b, LO—
FA T ERRETEETF S,
ST, H—DBEDDIZ, T4
A7 e—T L TBLILEBEDLET,
PDETF =50t —7138T T3,

(B) ¥y=4>H—p5a1—HY—/XyvF (A11-d84) &
S RFLINT A — 2 EGR-30NERXT BHE

1

@

&)

(C)

(5)

(6)

GR-30DOMIDIA » & ¥ — 4 3 —OMIDIT 7 b
ZMIDIY — 7V THRR LT F S,

<GR-30>

WEE AN, "A11I"EFER SN TV AHIRREI
LET,

<Y—=b >

GRABOD NNy 777« F—¥ wilgr L2V~
THEEEPS T LA L, Ny 2T v T - F—=%
EFEELTF S,

<GR-30>
Fe-FZ2fEH, "ECL" EFRENTE T,
<GR-30>

SEFETTLE, "AlLI"E W) EIRIZED
T = DZEHT LET,
PETF—you— NERTTY,
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View from component side

(—For Nordic Countrlesﬁ

Apparatus containing
Lithium batteries

o, vy

CAUTION!

Danger of explosion if battery is
incorrectly replaced.

Replace only with the same or
equivalent type recommended by
manufacture.

Discard used batteries according to the
manufacturer's instructions.

ADVARSEL!
Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosionsfare ved
fejlagtig handtering.

Udskiftning ma kun ske med batteri af
samme fabrikat og type.

Levér det brugte batteri tilbage til
leverandgren.

ADVARSEL!

Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosjonsfare.

Ved utskifting benyttes kun batteri som
anbefalt av apparatfabrikanten.

Brukt batteri returneres
apparatleverandoren.

VARNING!

Explosionsfara vid felaktigt batteribyte.
Anvénd samma batterityp eller en
ekvivalent typ som rekommenderas av
apparattillverkaren.

Kassera anvant batteri enligt
fabrikantens instruktion.

VAROITUS!

Paristo voi rajahta, jos se on
virheellisesti asennettu.

Vaihda paristo ainoastaan
laitevalmistajan suosittelemaan
tyyppiin. Havita kaytetty paristo
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
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Paristo voi réjahtaa, jos se on
virheellisesti asennettu.

Vaihda paristo ainoastaan
laitevalmistajan suosittelemaan
tyyppiin. Havita kaytetty paristo
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
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